सेन्टर, ओखला फेज-1, नई दिल्ली - 110020

#### INDIAN NURSING COUNCIL

8th Floor, NBCC Centre, Plot No. 2, Community Centre Okhla Phase-I, New Delhi - 110020

स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय के तहत सांविधिक निकाय Statutory Body under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

File Number: 1-6/LT/2024-INC (55162) Date: 21-03-2024

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The following declaration made by a resolution passed at a meeting of the Executive Committee of Indian Nursing Council held on 1st March, 2024 under section 10 of the Indian Nursing Council Act, 1947 (XLVIII of 1947) is hereby published, as required by Sub-section(1) of Section 15 of the said Act, namely:-

Recognition of the Basic B.Sc. Nursing qualification granted by the United University, Private University, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh on or after 1st March, 2024.

WHEREAS, "United University, Private University, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh" being an authority recognized by the Government of Uttar Pradesh vide Gazette Notification no. 790 (2)/LXXIX-V-I-21-I(Ka)-17-21 dated 24.08.2021 under Uttar Pradesh Act. No. 17 of 2021 and UGC notification no. F.8-18/2021(CPP-I/PU) dated 03.03.2022 for granting Basic B.Sc. Nursing qualification has applied to the Indian Nursing Council constituted under the INC Act, 1947 (XLVIII of 1947) as amended from time to time that the qualification granted by it in Basic B. Sc. Nursing qualification be recognized for the purpose of the said Act subject to the following condition from 1st March, 2024 onwards:

- No distance education under Nursing can be offered by the University.
- No Nursing program including Ph.D (N) can be offered without the permission of Indian Nursing Council.
- Only those programmes / qualifications shall be offered which are prescribed / recognized by INC. Just changing the nomenclature of the courses i.e. Home care provider etc. shall not be offered by the University.
- Nursing Faculty shall be a member of examination/Academic Board/Council.
- Faculty of Nursing should be independent and not under the Faculty of Science/Faculty of Medicine.
- The copy of examination schedule shall be provided to INC every year.
- Indian Nursing Council may conduct the inspection during the period of examination.
- Medium of instruction shall be English.
- Designation and experience of the Nursing Faculty shall be as per INC norms.

# भारतीय उपचर्या परिषद्

ग्रंववा तल, एनबासीसी सन्टर, प्लाट न. २, कम्यूनिट सेन्टर, ओखला फेज–1, नई दिल्ली – 110020



#### INDIAN NURSING COUNCIL

8th Floor, NBCC Centre, Plot No. 2, Community Centre Okhla Phase-I, New Delhi - 110020

स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय के तहत सांविधिक निकाय Statutory Body under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

- University shall be inspected physically to assess the suitability of courses of study and training for the purpose of grant of recognition of qualification under Section 10, 13 & 14 of INC Act, 1947.
- University will not admit more than the sanctioned seats by Indian Nursing Council.

Now, the Executive Committee of the Council at its meeting held on 1st March, 2024 for the said purpose resolved that the following qualifications when granted on or after 1st March, 2024 shall be recognized qualifications for the purpose of the said Act namely: -

"Basic B.Sc. Nursing qualification granted by United University, Private University, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh on or after 1st March, 2024"

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

## भारतीय उपचर्या परिषद्

आठवाँ तल, एनबीसीसी सेन्टर, प्लॉट न. 2, कम्यूनिटी सेन्टर, ओखला फेज—1, नई दिल्ली — 110020



### INDIAN NURSING COUNCIL

8th Floor, NBCC Centre, Plot No. 2, Community Centre Okhla Phase-I, New Delhi - 110020

स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय के तहत सांविधिक निकाय Statutory Body under the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

To,

The Registrar,
United University,
Rawatpur, Jhalwa,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh – 211012.
Email: - info@uniteduniversity.edu.in

#### Copy to:

1. The Registrar,

Uttar Pradesh Nurses & Midwives Council, 5 –Servapalli, Mall Avenue Road, Lucknow – 226 001, Uttar Pradesh. Email: - upnursescouncil@upsmfac.org

2. The Director,

Directorate of Medical Education, Swasthya Sewa Maha Nideshalaya, Lucknow -226001, Uttar Pradesh. Email: - dgmededu@gmail.com

> उपचर्या शिक्षा के एकसमान मानक प्राप्त करने के लिए प्रयासरत Striving to Achieve Uniform Standards of Nursing Education

Website: <a href="www.indiannursingcouncil.org">www.indiannursingcouncil.org</a> E-mail: <a href="mailto:secy.inc@gov.in">secy.inc@gov.in</a> Phone: 011-66616800, 66616821, 66616822